at 31st March, 2012 is as follows:

  As at  As at
  31st March,  31st March,
  2012  2012
  於二零一二年  於二零一二年
  三月三十一日  三月三十一日
  (originally stated) Adjustments (restated)
  （原列） 調整 （經重列）
  HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
  千港元 千港元 千港元

Interests in associates, total effect 聯營公司權益，對資產
 on net assets  淨值之全面影響 2,506,835 11,855 2,518,690

Accumulated profits, total effect 累計溢利，對權益
 on equity  之全面影響 1,645,549 11,855 1,657,404

2. 採納新訂及經修訂香港財務報告準
則（「香港財務報告準則」）（續）

上述會計政策變動之影響摘要

上述會計政策變動對本年度及過往年度業績
之影響，按項目呈列於綜合全面收入表內之
排列如下：

上述會計政策變動對本集團於二零一二年三
月三十一日之財務狀況影響如下：

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜 合 財 務 報 表 附 註

60ANNUAL REPORT 2013 年度報告

For the year ended 31st March, 2013 截至二零一三年三月三十一日止年度

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG
KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(“HKFRS(s)”) (continued)

Summary of the ef fect of the above changes in
accounting policy (continued)

The effect of the above changes in accounting policy
described above on the financial positions of the Group as
at 1st April, 2011 is as follows:

  As at  As at
  1st April,  1st April,
  2011  2011
  於二零一一年  於二零一一年
  四月一日  四月一日
  (originally stated) Adjustments (restated)
  （原列） 調整 （經重列）
  HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
  千港元 千港元 千港元

Interests in associates 聯營公司權益 2,022,646 4,654 2,027,300
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 (38,457) 3,211 (35,246)

Total effect on net assets 對資產淨值之全面影響 1,984,189 7,865 1,992,054

Accumulated profits, total effect 累計溢利，對權益之
 on equity  全面影響 1,049,047 7,865 1,056,912

Impact on basic earnings per share:

  2013 2012
  二零一三年 二零一二年
  HK cents HK cents
  港仙 港仙

Basic earnings per share 經調整前每股基本
 before adjustments  盈利 26.38 55.38
Adjustments arising from 因採納香港會計準則第12號
 change in accounting policy  之修訂所產生之會計政策
 in relation to the application  變動而就投資物業遞延稅項
 of amendments to HKAS 12  作出之調整
 in respect of deferred taxes
 on investment properties  0.74 0.52

Reporting basic earnings 所呈報之每股基本
 per share  盈利 27.12 55.90

2. 採納新訂及經修訂香港財務報告準
則（「香港財務報告準則」）（續）

上述會計政策變動之影響摘要（續）

上述會計政策變動對本集團於二零一一年四
月一日之財務狀況影響如下：

對每股基本盈利之影響：

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS